ORDINANCE NO. 14

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING REIMBURSEMENT OF COUNCIL MEMBERS, THE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION, WHO INCUR LOSS OF WAGES OR INCOME WHILE ATTENDING MEETINGS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OR PERFORMING OTHER OFFICIAL BUSINESS FOR THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE. DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 91.

THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE DO ORDAIN:

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Troutdale is hereby authorized to reimburse members of the Town Council, the Mayor or members of the planning commission who incur loss of wages or income while attending regular or special meetings of the Town Council or while otherwise attending to the offical business of the Town of Troutdale.

Section 2. Any person authorized to claim reimbursement as provided for in Section 1 hereof, shall submit his claim, a statement in writing from his employer setting forth such loss of income as he may have incurred.

Section 3. Except for income lost by a member of the Town Council or the Mayor while attending a regular or special meeting of the Town Council, no person authorized under Section 1 hereof shall be reimbursed for loss of wages or income unless he shall prior to the date of said loss of income advise the members of the council of his plans for attendance on the official business of the town and receive authorization therefrom. At the time such authorization is requested he shall advise the members of the council of the time and place of the meeting or function to be attended to, together with the approximate time and amount of the reimbursement to be sought. Such permission shall be obtained by the Mayor, polling the members of the council and by entering the results of said poll at the next meeting of the Town Council.

Section 4. Ordinance No. 91 is repealed. All sums heretofore authorized pursuant to said Ordinance No. 91 are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 5. Whereas it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Troutdale and of the inhabitants thereof, and to preserve the credit of said town that this ordinance take effect immediately; therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale this 9

day of 1968.

YEAS: 6

NAYS: 0

Signed by the Mayor this 9 day of 1968.

MAY OR.